
M HARERA
ffi eunuenaHr

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

ORDER

1. This complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottees under

section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016

(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 [in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 11(4J (a) of the Act wherein it is inrer alio prescribed

1016 of 2018
ot.o2.2023
07.03.2023

Member
Member

Complaint No. 1016 ol'2018

Complaintno. :

Ordre reserved on;
Order pronounced on:

1. Mr. Roop Lal Aggarwal
2. Mrs. Sudha Aggarwal
Both RR/o: - B-002, Raheja Atlantis, Sector- 31, NH-8,
Gurugram - t2200L

Versus

M/s Raheja Developers Limited.
Reg. Office: - W4D,204/5, Carriapa Marg, Near Keshav
Kunj, Western Avenue, Sanik Farms, New Delhi- 110062
Corporate oflice at: - +06,4th floor, Rectangle One, D-4,
District Center, Saket, New Delhi- 110017

CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora

APPEARANCE:
Sh. Roop Lal Aggarwal [AdvocateJ
Sh. Garvit Gupta (Advocate)

Complainants

Respondent

Complainants
Respondent

PaBe 1 ol15



HARERA
MGURUGRANI

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the

rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per thc

agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in t-he following tabular form:

Complaint No. 1016 of 2018

A.

2.

S. N. Particulars Details

1. Name of the project "Rahela Atlantis", Sector 31&32A,

Gurugram,

2. Project area 10.2875 acres

3. Nature of the project Group Housing colony

4. DTCP license no. and

validity status

t22 0f 2004 dated 21.09.2004

valid up to 20.09.2 024

5. Name of licensee The Govt. Employees Co-op

House Building Society Ltd.

6 RERA Registered/ not

registered

Not registered

7. Unit no. 8-002, ground floor,

tower/block- B

(Page no. 20 of the complaint)

8. Unit area admeasuring 2 70.10 sq. ft.

Page 2 of 15



HARERI,
M"GURUGRAI\I

Complaint No. 1016 of 20'l B

;holl
nof
oser

?tfts

tion
ent,

eure
,ond

,per.

ning

and

'tent
'the
r for
and

ryer
of

and

the

a lly
thin

of
the
hall
and

ng

nd

to

(Page no. 148 of the complaint)

Date of execution oF flat
buyer's agreement

19.09.201.4

(Page no. 147 of the complaintJ

10. Possession clause 4. Possession

1.2 That the Developer sho

endeavor to give possession (

the Apartment to the purchast
within thirty (30) month

from the date ofthe executio
of the flat buyer Agreemen
but subject to force majeut

circumsta n ces, reaso n s b eyo n

the control of the Develope

The Developer on obtainin
certifrcate for occupation an

use by the Competet

Authorities shall hond over th

Apartment to the Purchaser ft
his/her occupation qnd use an

subject to the Purchaser havin

complied with oll the terms an

cond[tions of Jlot buyt

Agreement In the event t

his/her f7ilure to take over an

/or occupy and use tt,

apartment provisional,

and/or finally allotted witht
60 days from the date t

intimation in writing by tL,

Developer, then the some sho

lie at his/her risk and cost an

the Purchaser shall be liable t

Page 3 of 15



HARERA
M,GURUGRAI\/

Complaint No. 1016 of 2018

B.

3.

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainants have made the following submissions in the

complaint: -

co*p"nsatan @ k.i7- fei sq.

ft of the super area per month
as holding chorges for the

entire period of such

de1ay..........."

(Page no. 154 ofthe complaintl

11. Due date of possession 1_9.03.2077

[Note: - 30 months from date of
flat buyer's agreement i.e.,

79.0e.20141

1.2. Basic sale consideration as

per BBA at page no. 166 of
complaint

Rs.1,00,16,963.60/-

13. Amount paid by the
complainants

Not mentioned

14. Occupation certificate

/Completion certificate
26.05.2008, 08.03.2010,
t9.0t.207r

[Page no. 132 to 135 of the
complaintl

15, Offer of possession Not annexed

16. Date of execution of
conveyance deed

13.05.2016

Page 4 of 15



HARERA
Comp)aint No. 1016 oF2018

MGURUGRAM

iv.

ii.

lll.

That the group housing proiect has been divided into two parts,

one share measuring 3 acres consisting of 165 flats belongs to

owner of land. The Government Employees Cooperative House

Building Society Ltd and remaining land measuring 7.2875 acres

consisting of 271 flats in Towers A, B, C, D, E, F along with 7 Villas

belong to respondent.

That the approval of building plans was given by authorities in the

year 2005, and approved drawings passed by government

authorities showing the location of community centre and

commercial facilities.

That the complainants are the allotee of flat no. B-002, Raheja

Atlantis, Sector 31, NH- 8, Gurugram and conveyance deed was

made and registered before Sub Registrar, Gurugram for flat

measuring 308.54 sq. mtrs. [3319.91 sq. ft.) vide conveyance deed

no.4253 dated 13.5.2016 for a sum of Rs.89,01.010/- besides

making payment of EDC/IDC, PLC, car parking, IBMS (lnterest

Bearing Maintenance Services) and other charges.

That besides above, they have paid PLC of Rs.5,80,500/-, EDC

Rs.5,22,450/- and covered parking Rs.4,00,000/- and IBMS

Rs.1,93,500/- i.e., total sale consideration is Rs.98,23,474/-. The

break-up of the payment is shown in annexure-A annexed with

agreement to sell.

Page 5 of 15



ffilAlER.
ffi eunuenRu

Complaint No. 1016 of201B

That Director General, Town & Planning, tlaryana, Chandigarh

charged EDC and IDC over the entire project as per acre. EDC/IDC

collected from the customer/allottees were payable to government

authorities and therefore, no part of EDC/ IDC was to be retained

by the respondent. Due to collaboration agreement with the

owners of land/ Society, the Society made terms and conditions

and payment of EDC and IDC by the builder, but the promoter/

builder played foul game cleverly charged excess EDC/IDC from

the customers/ allotees of share of builder known as Rahela

Atlantis on the basis of super area but payable per gross acre. By

doing so, the builder committed cheating and fraud with the

customers/allotees including the petitioners. By doing so, it

charged total EDC /lDC of the entire project from builder share

known as Raheja Atlantis from the customers/allotees.

That the respondent/builder/promoter charged total EDC/IDC

from the proiect known as Raheja Atlantis from the allotees and did

not collect EDC/lDC payment from the Society area. The deposit of

EDC/lDC collected from the allotees is matter of investigation. The

respondent-promoter is hiding true and correct facts of payment

of EDC/lDC to government authorities.

As per agreement LC-IV, executed with the authorities, EDC was

charged @ Rs.78.46 lakhs per gross acre payable in installment and

therefore, cannot charged more EDC from the allottees then thc

vii.

Page 6 of 15



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

amount payable to Government authorities. But the promoter

/builder has charged @ Rs.135/- per sq. ft, as EDC and Rs.45/- per

sq. ft. as IDC on super area instead of per acre. The promoter

/builder has loaded more than 300/o super area than the carpet

area.

viii. The respondent-promoter has unnecessarily stopped paying

interest to allotees since 2014. The respondent/promoter has

collected 3070 more EDC/lDC i.e., Rs.1,56,735/- which was

computed on total EDC Rs.5,22,450/- The respondent/promoter

was liable to pay the said amount along with 18% percent interest

per annum. The respondent/promoter has collected Rs.1,93,500/-

as IBMS for which he is liable to pay interest @9yo per annum from

2014, i.e., Rs.1,21,905/-.

ix. That besides above, the respondent/builder has committed

various irregularities/illegalities in the group housing projects

with the customer/allotees who purchased apartment/flat by

collecting huge sale consideration running almost in crores for

each flat. The respondent promoter applied criteria of super area

instead of carpet area, thereby constructing more flats and sold

excess area than permissible under law.

x. That the promoter/builder shall be responsible for thc

maintenance and upkeeping of all the services for five years from

the date of issue of completion certificate. The promoter/builder

Complaint No. 1016 of 2018

PaBe 7 of 15



ARERA
URUGRAM

H
U

Complaint No. 1016 of 20'l B

failed to transfer IBMS and community centre/club, commercial

space to R.W.A. Therefore, it was partial transfer and failing which

it is to be responsible for the maintenance.

The promoter/builder is an under obligation to refund the security

deposit of Rs.20,000/- on account of gas facility from Indian Oil

Corporation but currently the petitioners are not enioying the said

facility due to discontinuance of facility by R.W.A. and therefore,

liable to refund the said amount.

The respondent charged Rs.130/- per sq. ft. for double insulated

glass doors and windows but unable to install the same. The

petitioners came to know that refund was made to few customers

for double insulated glass doors and windows, but no such refund

was made to the customer.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief[s).

ii.

The respondent/promoter has collected Rs.1,93,500/- as IBMS for

which he is liable to pay interest @ 9%o per annum from 2014 i.e.,

Rs.1,21,905 /-.

The respondent be directed to refund of Rs.130/- per sq. ft. for

double insulated glass and window for 3320 sq. ft. the amount paid

by the petitioners along with interest.

Page B of 15

x1.

xll.

C.

4.



HARERA
Complainr No. 1016 of 2018

P*GURUGRAII

5.

lll,

iv.

The respondent be directed to refund the security deposit of

Rs.20,000/- on account of LPG gas facility from Indian Oil

Corporation, ceased to exist Iong back ago along with interest.

The respondent/promoter has collected 30% more EDC/IDC i.e.,

Rs.1,56,735/- computed on toral EDC Rs.5,22,450/-. The

respondent/promoter is liable to pay the said amount with 18%

interest per annum.

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent

/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed

in relation to section 11(4J [a) ofthe Act to plead guilty or not to plead

guilty.

Reply by tle respondent

The respondent contested the complaint on the following grounds.

I. The respondent contended that the prolect against which the

instant complaint is made has received the occupation certificate

in the year 2010. Thus, the present complaint is not maintainable

before this authority by virtue of Rule 2(o)(ii) of Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Rules, 2017.

IL The physical possession has been handed over and deed of

apartment has been executed in favour of the complainants on

13.05.2016. The respondent submitted that the complainants have

been a member of the Raheja Atlantis Welfare Association i.c.,

D,

6.

Page 9 of 15



I1ARERA
ffiGURUGI?AN,I

7.

Complaint No. 1016 of 2018

E.

8.

RWA, and which has filed a case against it in National Consumer

Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi as complaint no. 478 of

2015. The complainants are a party to such complaint filed against

the respondent. The relief claimed in such consumer forum

complaint is similar to the relief claimed in the instant complaint

before this authority. Thus, the principle of double jeopardy bars

instant complaint to be adjudicated upon. Moreover, it is a settled

principle of law that when a matter is sub-judice before any

competent court, then same cause of action cannot survive in any

other court of law.

III. Thus, in view of the preliminary objections and in furtherance of

various provisions of the Real Estate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Act, 2016 as well as principles of natural justice and

equity, the instant complaint is not maintainable before this

authority and the complaint is liable to be dismissed.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties.

f urisdiction of the authority

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction

to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

Page 10 of ,5



9.

I1ARERA

GURUGllAI/
Complaint No. 1016 of201B

E. I Territorial iurisdiction

As per notification no. L/92/201,7-1TCP dated 14.12.2077 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana, the jurisdiction of

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal

with the present complaint.

E, II Subiect-matter iurisdiction

Section 11(4)(aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section L1(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71(4)(a)

Be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions ofthis Act or the rules ond regulotions mode
thereunder or to the allottees os per the agreement for sale, or to
the qssociation ofollottees, as the cose may be, tillthe conveyonce
ofall the apqrtments, plots or buildings, as the case moy be, to the
qllottees, or.the common areqs to the association of allottees or
the competent authority, os the case moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

344 olthe Act provides to ensure compliance ofthe obligotions
cast upon the promoters, the allottees ond the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules ond regulations mode thereunder.

11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete iurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

10.

Page 11 of 15



HARERi
MGURUGRAM

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.

F, Findings on the reliefsought by the complainants.

13.

F.l The respondent/promoter has collected Rs.1,93,500/- as IBMS for
which he is liable to pay interest @ 9% per annum from 2014 i.e.,
Rs.1,21,905/-

It is not disputed that a complaint bearing no. 478/2015 tilled as

Raheja Atlantis Apartment Owners Association Vs M/s Rdhejo

Developers Limited is pending before the National Consumer Disputes

Redressal Commission, New Delhi and the same is pending for

adjudication. One of the complainant namely Roop Lal Aggarwal has

been shown as a member of the society and his name shown is also

there at S.No. 57, in the list of members of societies. The copy of

complaint is filed in NCDRC by association of allottee is also attached in

the present complaint at annexure R-1, which clearly shows that the

same relief regarding refund of tBMS along with interest has also been

sought before NCDRC.

As per article 6 of agreement executed betlveen both the parties dated

L9.09.2014, the complainants are liable to pay applicable charges on

account of IBMS. The said clause of the agreement is reproduced

hereunder: -

6.1 "..................... The Purchoser undertakes to join any society/ ossociation
of the Apartment owners ond to poy ony fees, charges thereof and
complete such documentation ond formalities qs may be deemed

necessary by the Developer in its sole discretion for this purpose. The

Purchqser upon completion of the sqid Building ogrees to enter into o

Mointenance Agreement with the Developer or any association/body/

Complaint No. 1016 of 2018

12.

Page 12 of 15



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAI,/

Complaint No. 1016 of 2018

condominium of Aportment owners or any other nominee/ agency/
associotion (s) or other body (hereinafter referred to as 'the
Maintenonce Agency') os may be appointed/nominated by the
Developer from time to time for the mqintenonce ond upkeep ofthe soid
ptot / building ond the Purchaser undertokes to pay the mqintenance
bills as raised by the Maintenance Agencyfrom the dote ofthe certifrcote

for occupqtion and use granted by the competent quthoriqt on pro-rqto
bqsis irrespective of whether the Purchaser is in occupation oI the
Apartment or not. ln order to secure due performonce by the Purchoser
in prompt poyment ofthe mointenonce bills and other charges roised by
the Mointenance Agency, the Purchaser qgrees to deposit, as per the
schedule ofpoyment and to the ways keep deposited with the Developer
of the Maintenance Agency, nominated by the Developer, on lnterest-
Bearing Maintenonce Security (TUMS) at the rote of Rs. 50/- per sq. f:.
of the super oreo of the Apartment corrying a simple yearly interest as
per the applicoble rotes onfrxed deposits accepted by The State Bonk of
India at the close of each financial yeor ending on 31 March, ln cose of
failure ofthe Purchaser to pay the maintenance bill or other chorges on
or before the due date, the Purchqser in oddition to permitting the
Developer/Mointenonce Agency to deny him/her the mointenance
services, olso authorizes the Developet/Mointensnce Agency to adjust
in the first instonce, the interest occruecl on the IBMS ogqinst such

defoults in the poyments oI maintenance bills and in case such occruecl
interest falls short of the omount of the default, the Purchose: further
outhorizes the Developer/Maintenance Agency to qdjust the principol
amount ofthe IBMS qgainst such defoults. Ifdue to such adjustments in
the principal omount, the IBMS folls below the ogreed sum of Rs. 50/'
per sq. ft of the super area of the said Aportment, then the Purchaser
hereby undertokes to make good the resultont shortfall within fifteen
(15) days ofdemand by the Developer/ Mointenonce Agency."

14. This issue has already decided by the authority in the complaint no.

4031 of 2019 titled as yorun Gupta Vs, Emaar MGF Land Limited,

Wherein the authority is of the opinion that the promoter may be

allowed to collect a reasonable amount from the allottees under the

head "[FMS". However, the authority directs and passes an order that

the promoter must always keep the amount collected under this head

in a separate bank account and shall maintain the account regularly in

a very transparent manner. If any allottee of the proiect requires the

Page 13 of 15



ffi HARERI
ffieunuoqArv

Complaint No. 1016 of20lB

promoter to give the details regarding the availability of IFMS amount

and the interest accrued thereon, the promoter must provide details to

the allottee. It is further clarified that out ofthis IFMS/lBMS, no amount

can be spent by the promoter for the expenditure he is liable to incur to

discharge his liability under section 14 of the Act.

Moreover, the same have also been agreed between the parties vied

agreement dated 19.09.2014, therefore the authority is ofthe view that

the respondent is right to charge IBMS.

F. I I The respondent is directed to refund of Rs.13 0/- per sq. ft. for double
insulated glass and window for 3320 sq. fL amounting to the sum paid
by the petitioner for double insulated glass a]ld window along with
interest.

F.III The respondent be directed to refund the security deposit of
Rs.20,000/- on account of LPG gas facility from Indian Oil Corporation
cease to exist long back ago along with interest.

As per letter dated 30.05.2006, issued by the respondent/promoter to

the resident of the project namely "Raheja Atlantis", Sector 31&32A,

Gurugram regarding charges of Rs.20,000/- on account of LPG gas

faciliry from Indian Oil and for installation of double glass and window

@ Rs.130/- per sq. ft. On the documents and submission made by both

the parties the authority has observes that there are no supportive

documents in this regard that the said amount is paid or not. In the

absence of any demand letter, statement of account and any receipt

issued by the respondent in this regard no direction can be issued.

F.lV The respondent/promoter has collected 30olo more EDC/IDC i.e.,
Rs.1,56,735/- which was computed on total EDC Rs.5,22,450/-. The
respondent/promoter is liable to pay the said amount with 18olo
interest per annum.

15.

16.

Page 14 of 15



ffi HARER/.
*&" eunuennvr
17. As per payment plan annexed with the agreement executed between

the parties dated 19.09.2014, the complainants were liable to pay EDC

for am amount of Rs.5,22,450 /-. Therefore, the authority is of the view

that the charges payable under various heads shall be payable as per

the agreed terms and conditions ofthe agreement.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

18.

79.

(Sanieev (

Haryaha Real Estate Regulatory Authority, curu

Dated: 07.03.2023

s\/l

/ \, ---'
ok slr&wan)
tvtempf r
rmV

Page 15 of 15


